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SCHOCH'S INCORPORATED

CONSENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, acting through the Department' of .Banking
(“Department”), Bureau of Compliance, Ihvestigation and Licensing (“Bureau™), has reviewed
the business practices of Schoch’s Incorporat‘cd (“Schoch’s™), and its officers, employees and
directors. Based on the tesults of its roview, the Bureau helieves that Schoch's operated in
violation of the Motor Vehicle Sales Finance Act (“MVSFA™), 69 P.S, § 601 gt. seq. The pﬁrtics
to the above captioned matter, in lieu of litigation, hereby stipul&t.e that the following statements
are true and correct in the settlement of the above-captioned matter and, iqtending to be legally
bound, hereby agree to the terms of this Cvnserxt Apreement and Order ("Order™).

BACKGROUND
L, The Department is the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania’s administrative agency
authorizéd and empowered to administer and enforce the MVSFA), |

2 The Bureau is primarily responsible for administering and enforolng the MVSFA

for the Department,
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3, Section 4.1 of the MVSFA provides, in relevant part, that no person shall engage
of conlinus i engage in rh{s Commaonwagith e-itilwr ag prineipal, employe |sic), agent or broker
“Ii]n the business of an instal_lment seller of motor vehicles under installment sale contracts,
Bxcwﬁ'.pt as authatized in this ant, nader license issued by the departmaent. .. 60 P.g, § 604.1.

4, Schoch’s was licensed as an Installment Seller, license no. 11237 (the “License™)

from September 15, 2005through-Septomber 30, 2010,

5 The MVFSA requires installment sellers to submit a yeatly renowal license

application to the Department at least fifteen (15) days prior to October 1 of each year., 69 P,S, §

605 ’El

6. Schoch's failed 1o timely submit a loense renewal application for the License and

thus, the License was cancelled on October 1, 2010, 69 P.S. § 605,E.

1. On ot atound October 22, 2010, Schooh’s submitted a new apphioation for an

installment seller licetise, which was approved on November 9, 2010 and assigned a new licenge

number 0f32000,
8, As part of its application, Schoch’s submitted to the Department copies of five

confracts it entered into while unlicensed from October 1, 2010 to November 9, 2010,
9, By entering into the contracts from October 1, 2010 to November 22, 2010, TJ’s

was engaging in the business of an Installment seller without being licensed as an installment

seiler,

| Authority of the Deparfment

10, The MVSFA grants the Department the authority to issue orders as may be

figcessary for the enforoement of the MVSFA, 69 P.S. § 637.1,
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11, Section 637.0 of the MVSRA pfovides that “[a]ny person required to be licensed
undor thia aet thut violates thio act or diresto a violation or who engages in Qny getivity for which
A li&nse ¢ould be suspended or r;nmked under section 10 shall be subjoct fo a clvil penalty
levied by the depariment of not more than two thousand doH'arS (%2,000) for ench offénse.” 69
P.8. § 637.D,

. _ VIOLATION

12, Schoeh’s is in violation of Section 604.1 of the lMVSFA by engaging in the

business of an Installment seller while unlicensed. 69 P.8, § 604.1,

RELIEF |
g 4%e 'PiNia.. Schoch’s dgtees to pay a fine of $500.00 which shall be due and payableto

. the I.}gp,pmn‘ant; in two installments of $250.00 each, The first payment of $250.00 shall be dug

on or before ‘Fdl‘ﬁruary 1, 2011, and the second paymaﬁt of $250.00 shell b due on or befors ¢
“‘Miareh.l, 2011, The fine payment shall be remiited by oertified check or money order made/
 pryablé‘te the f‘beﬁaﬂ;ﬁqﬂ; of Banking" and -sent to the attention of} Pennsylvania Departtent of
"inkelify; Licensiny Division; Bureau of Compliance, Investigation and Licsnsing, 17 N, Second ;

wigtedy, Suits 1306; Hatrisbubis/ PALT101, | |

14,  Correctiva Meagures. Upon the Effectiva Data nf tha Oorder, Ts shall not sngags

in the business of instaliment sales unless it is Hoensed to do so.
FURTHER PROVISIONS

15, Consent. Schoch's hereby knowingly,~willingly, voiuntarﬂy and irrevocably

consents to the entry of this Order pursuant to the Bureau's order authorlty under the MVSFA

and agrees that It understands all of the terms and conditions contained heteln, Schoob's, by
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voluntarily enfering into this Order, waives any right to & hearing or appeal concerning the terms,

conditions and/or penalifes set forth in this Order,
16,  Publication. The Department will publish this Order pursuant to its authority in
_Section 302.A.($) of the Department of Bﬁnking Code. 71 P.8, § 733-302.A.(5).

17, Q' onsumer Rights. This Order shall not limit or impair a consurher's rights under

the MVSFA, 69 P.S, § 635, .

18,  Entire Agreement, This Order contains the whole agresment between the parties.

There are no other terms, obligations, covenants, representations, statements, conditions, or
otherwise, of any kind whatsoever concerning this Order. This Order may be amended in

writing by mutual agreement by the Buresu and Schoch’s.

19,  Binding Nature, The Depariment, Schoch’s, and all officets, owﬁers, directors,

omployess, heira and assigne of Schoeh’e intend to be.and are legally hound by the terms of thie

Order.
20.  Coungel. This Order is entered into by the parties upon full opportunity for legal

advice from legal counsel,
21,  Effectivengss. Schoch’s hereby stipulates and agrees that the Otder shal! become

effective on the date that the Bureau executes the Order (the “Effective Date"),

22, Qther Enforcement Action,

a. The Department reserves all of its rights, duties, and authority to enforce

all statutes, rules and regulations under its jurlsdietion against Schoch’s in the future regarding

all matters not resolved by this Order.
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b, Schoch’s acknowledges and agtees that this Order is only binding upon

the Department and not any other lpoal, state or federal agency, department ot office regarding

matters within this Order.

23,  Authorization. The parties below are authorized to exeoute this Order and legally

© pimt thelr rospeotive parties.

"94,  Countetpatls, This Order may be executed in separate counterpacts, by facsimile,

and by PDF,
5.  Titles. The titles used to identify the paragraphs of this docutnent ave for the

convenienes of reference only and do ot conirol the intexpretation of this document,
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WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregolng, Including the recital paragraphs, the

Department and Schoch's Incorporated intonding to be legally bound do hersby executs this

- Consent Agreement and Order,

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF BANKING

BUREAU OF COMPLIANCE, INVESTIGATION
AND LICENSING

Robert Knaub, Administrator
Bureau of Compliance,
Investigation and Licensing
Department of Banking

Date: 1~12-U

FOR SCHOCH'S INCORPORATED

(Officer Sifnature) 7 =

(Print Officer Namo)
FPRES,

(Title)

Date: /= 2~ 7/ | ;




